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. “pETITION FOR NG RS AT
ANROR SPECIAL EXCEPTION )

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
lognome.The Aluc. Ik Corpesakien. . legal owner. . of the property situate in Battimore

:’:l:;vlﬂdrmﬁm!nmﬂmpthalndplulnlc'h!dlnr!lalndmldelpmheml.

See attached description

kY for 3 Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
Caunty, to use the herein described recoerty, for. trolled
-She_use of

Property is to Le posted and advertised as prescribed hy Zoning Mn;li

or we, agree to pay expenses of above skion Special Exception advertising,
etc. Upan dling of this petition, and further agree o and are to be bound by the zoning
and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimors

mE,J?z mmi?uﬂ
By f's. % ¢ -
e L e

R. Moore, President

tion sith

and attendant uses thereto.

|

ORDER RECEIVED

Fissss2
OFDERED By The Zoning Commissioner o: daltimore County, this..__ZI%h____. —emoday
- 1972 that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
Zoning Law 5¢ Baitimore County, a two nawspapers cf general cireulation through.

. that property be posted, and that tie public bearing b Bad before the Zoaing
f Baltimore County in Room 108, County Offics Building in

lover)
Detgra
SE—
3 ~ m A
Paon THE OFFICE OF
BI.( ILLLA STETHENS, JR. AND ASHQTES,
e BNCIKEERS P A B,

P.0. BOX #6828, TOWSON, Wi 1. TR

Ravised August 6, 1971
Deseciption to Accompany 2ening Petition Hay 10, 1971

Special Em:sprion for Quacrying Oparations

in an Existing R.D.P. Zone

Blue Nount QUATTYs

Bsginning for the sase at the interscction of the centar lines of B

Road and Hicks Road and running thence South 187 28 06" East 486,99 feet,
» Norih

South 33° 41' 24" East 382.19 feet Morth 58° 26! S5' East 767.53 f
61° 59° 12 East 513.12 feet, Morth 61° 14' 04 Easu 500,80 feet, North 66° 57° 38"
East 472.70 fest, Morth 35° 44+ 53 East 949,98 feet, South 17° 07! 4§ East
1860.53 faet, South 74° C9' OB West 1611.26 feet, South 19° 59¢ 59" Zast 590.62
foat, South $6° &6 59" Waas 1147.63 feet, South 63° 44t 33 East 45.62 fuct,

East 886.89 feet, South

South 56% 300 45v st 819.92 feet, South 22° 10°
179 14% 200 Ease 70.70 feat, South O° 14t 20* East 287.10 fest, South 17° 43¢ L
Past 207,40 feet, South 16° 361 09" East 128,89 faet, South 77° 44! 19 West
235,06 feat, North 42° 48' 11" Wast 49,51 feet, North 9° 03¢ 15 West 297.01

foat, Notth 63° 03' 16 Wast 297.00 feet, North 39° 23! 52" Weat 436,51 feet,
North $5° 03¢ 17% West 231,00 Fest, Noreh 54° 33' 19" West 335.44 feet, Morth

38° 330 17 dest 198.00 faat, North 24° 18° 204 dest 132,00 feet, North 24° 18" 23"
West 99.00 fest, Morth 24° L1' 16% West 308,83 feet, South §9° 14' 4" Vest
203.94 feat South 79° 14' 45" West 174,90 feer, North 69° 45! 23 dast 138.60
fost, South B® 14 44" Uest 238,38 feet, South 54° 59* 45" West 140,40 feet,

South 66° 590 39% West 208.38 fwet, North 78° &8 56" West £15.06 feet, Noxth

45° 350 38" Bast 216.97 fest, North 26° 27 West 772.19 fect, Nokth 42° 43¢ OI*
East 306.29 feet, South 51° 57 L1% East 29.21 feot, North 41° 03' 01" East

631,53 fest, South 43° 0O* 00 East 25.46 feet, North 42° 02' 44" East 219.49
feat, North 32° 04' 00" East 8%0.9) feet, Korth 3° 19' 23" East 155.26 fect,

Worth 21° 26' 52¢ East 300.83 feet, North 47° 04t 30" East 195.29 fect and

NoTth 43° 55+ 09 East 37.48 feet to the place of beginning.

Contailning 219.10 acres of land, more or less.

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION
SE Corner of Big Falls Road
and Hicks Road - 7th District
The Blue Mcunt Corporatien - ; oF
Petitioner
NO. 72-258-X (Item No. 36)

BEFORE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY

The Petitioncr requests a Special Exception for a quarry and/or con-
trolled excavation with the use of c~plosives for = parcel of property located
on the southeast corner of Big Falls Road and Hi ks Road, in the Seventh
District of Baltimore County and containing 219. 10 acres of land, more or leas.
Evidence on behalf of the Petitioner indicated that the property has
been used as a quarry for an excess of sixty (60) years. Through expert
testimony, it was revealed that much rock and stone still remains and can

in additicn to the conventional

only be d by the use of
methods,

Several residents of the area appeared at the hearing and indicated

|that they weire concerned about the use of explosives and the routing of trucks

entering and exiting the subject property.

v Without reviewing the evidence further in detail but based on all the
evidence presented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commi sioner
N

$h Baltimore County, the granting of this Special Exception would not adverselyl
ium the health, safety and general wolfare of the community. It must
Further be noted that both the Fetitionsr and residents of the aroa have sntersd |

nto an agreement through representation of counscl. Furthe:, the prerequi- |

sites of Section 502. 1 nf the Baltim. .e County Zoning Regulations have been
|
|| met.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

n
County. this _/2 _ day of January, 1973, that the Special Exception for a

T YT

i L e ke <,

LAW OFFICES
305 ¥ PLNNSILVALL AVENE
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR, PRESTON, TRIMBLE & JOHNSTON oy biAiL 5 2000
TILLPHON K25 3082
S plkatTo e Sun LIFE BUILDING
STLRUR D PAISTON IR CHARLES CENTER
EANLIT & Thaukc, BESIAMDS FORD DAVIS
15D« SOt on BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 Hemio’ voceitt
B awiionn T ST
STy 3 oo REPLY TO TOWSON OfRICE R -5T2 M
ROMRT 1 whIGHT
April 3, 1972
5
Baltimore County Office of Planning
and Zoning

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Blue Mount Corperation,
Southwest corner Big Falls
Road and Hicks Road,

Special Exception for Quarry
Our File No: RT-1310

Gentlemen:

Please enter my appearance as attorney for Blue Mount
Corporation in the above matter.

yours very truly,

Wop vt & 1

Richard C. Wniteford d

RCW:dbm

quarry and/or controlled excavation with the use of explosives should he and

the same is hereby GRANTED subject to the following restrictions:

1. Restrict blasting time between 3:00 P, M, and 5:00 P, M.,
Monday through Friday. No weekend operations.

2. [Installatior of dust-control and anti-pollution devices ta
be installed and/or built-in to any and all machinery or
equipment to be used (pollution meaning air, water, noise,
sewage and anything injurious to the arca) as may be re-
quired by State Law.

3. Hauling of stone products by truck shall conform with
State and County standards fur the load cagscities of
adjacent highwavs and bridges.

4. No explosives shall be stored on the premises unless
secure theft-proof and firs proof storage a-cas are
provided.

5. Quarrying of new atone shall be restricted to Quarry
Arcas No. | and No. 2 on the east side of Gunpowder
River, as shown on the Petitioners’ topographic plat,
marked Exhibit and filed herewith.

6. Tiie flood plain of the Gunpowder er is not to be

utilized in any way,

7. Stonz-crushing equipment and operations, but not asphalt
or cinder/concrete block manufacture, shall be permitted
as an ancillary use of the quarry operations on the rast

i side of the Gunpowder River.

8. A site plan heing approved by the Bureau of Public
Services and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

_ Zoping Commissioner of
Baltimere County

. crrces
aniTEFOKD. TAYLOR, PRESTON, TRIMBLE & JOHNSTON

1 PENATLYASIA AVENUE
P, MARYLAND i3

Juna 0, 1972 b |

Me. Eric S. DiNenna,
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Haryland 21204

Re: Blue Mount Corpmration =
Special Exception No: 72-258-K-No. 36
our File Mo: RT-1315.i31

Dear Eric:

I have erclosed a sopy of iue Restrictiona that Ike
Iglehart and T have tentatively agreed upon for the Quarry
special Exception at Blue Hount.

By agreement between Mr. Iglehart and myself, the
enclored Restricticns can be incorporated in the granting of
tha Special Exception after the passage of fifteen (15) days
from today. The f£ifteen-day period is to give both of our
clients tha spportunity to ipprove of the Restrictions that
Ike and I have agreed onm.

If vou Jn rnot hear from elther Ike or myself within
fiftaon days, tie Restrictions are to be considered approved
by all parties.

Youzs very truly,

Richard C. Whiteford

RCWs dbm
ec: ir. Henry Lebrun

Prancis N. Iglehart, Jr., Esquire
Enclosure

|
&
|
y

1. tnitialle fee eight (8) nenths, wiproximatelv, Bluo Mount
Corporation will conduct a scre . grade and sell
stone Already quarried and crushed.

2. A erusring plant is conterplated in the 0.

1. Work will progress from Aroa One to Mea TWo to Area Threes

4. Depending on the Jdeposits of stone vevealed by future quar=
rving, Fiue Mount maw patition the Count =ove tiicks Road so that

depoaits under that road may be reached

S. Attention is drawn to the altorndte acess route shcwn on
the plat for ingress and caress to Dig Palls Road.
- i 2 i
' ¥ 1
. N :
= B SRS - . 73
4
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PROPOSED RESTRICTIONS FOk
BLUE MOUNT QUARRY
SPECIAL EXCEPTION !

At a conferenze botween Mr. Whiteford and Mr. Zglehart on
Thursday, June 29, 1972, the following restrictions for the use
of the Blue Mount Quarry were agreed to as the basis of recom-
mendations to be made to the respective clients of each attorney.
Mr. Whiteford will submit the proposed restrictions to Mr. DiNenna
with the understanding that no Order shall be passed by Mr. DiNenna #
for a period of fifteen days from the receipt thereof, in order
to permit both attorneys to circulate the proposed list to thuir
clients.

1. Restrict plasting time between 3:00 P.M. and 5:00 P.M.. Monday
theough Friday. No weckend operations.

2. Installation of dust-control and ant:-pollution devices to be 223
installed and/or built-in to any and all machinery or equip- 3
ment to be used (pollution meaning air, water, noise, sewage
and anything injurious to the arca) as may be roguiced by State
law.

3. Hauling of ston¢ products by truck shall conform witha State and
County standarde fir the load capacities of adjacent highwavs
and bridges.

4. No explosives shall be stored on “he p'emises unless secure
theft-proof and fire proof storage areas are provided.

£. OQuarcying of new stone shall be restricted tv Quarry Areas
No. 1 and No. 2 on the east side of the Gunpowdor River, as
shown on Petitioners’ topographic plat, merked fxhibit
and filed herewith.

6. The flood plain of the Gu. jowder River is not to be utilized
in any way.

7. ‘Stone-crushing equipment and operatiors, but not asphalt or
cinder/concrete block manufacture, shall be permitted as an
ancillary use of the guarry operations on the east side of
the Gunpowder River.




D STATES NAVAL ACADEMY

apoliv, Maryland—21402 e

3 MaY 1972

A
Dear Mx. Messina,

personnel participating i the prograa. Additicrally, the Naval f
Acndemy would {nhibit parnicipacion in its diving yrogras by other i
than authorized Academy prrsonnel.

Your favorabls consideration of this request would be
appreciated.

|
Sincerely, 4
|

LAY UFFICES
WEITEFORD, TAYLOK, PRESTON, TRIMBLE « JOHNSTON

W, CAMILTON WIRTEFORD

SUN LIFE BUILDING
CHARLES CENTER
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

305 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 2120¢
EPHONE 8258512

PROPOSED RESTRICTIONS FOR
BLUE MOUNT QUARRY

SPECIAL EXCEPTION

At a conference betweun Mr. Whiteford and Mr, Iglehart on

REPLY TO TOWSON OFFICE il > . }
Yhe United States Naval Acedemy has uridised a rock quAITY Thursday, June 29, 1972, the following restrictions for the u
located near Haroford, Maryland, ﬂﬂ.ﬂ m y.u- for the June 30, 1972 of the Blue Mount Quarry werc agreed to as the basis of recom-
purposs of ICUBA (Self- MAX K. MORRIS | mendations to be made to the respective clients of each attorney.
dlvers. Tha quarry 1s P e i Mr. Whitaford will submit the proposed restrictions .o Me. DiNenna
to ae Blumont smd 1 the proparty of K. Georse Cormardant of Midshipaen with the understanding that no Order shall be passed by Mr. DiNenna

commonly referred
Moors of Ealtimore, Mavylend.

for a perind of fifteen days from the receipt thereof, in order
tc permit both altorneys to circulate the proposed list to their

Tequil ,,1‘. 1“.:1_‘.. :.g,m watars. Mr. Eric S. DiNenna,
ik U ....b um :i:‘::::.nm:;h;_u-lmr of Yealth Zoning Commissioner clients.
u-n.-h-tg Baltiaore County Department of Health County Office Building
wies from Jefferson Building I Towson, Maryland 21204 1
quo;. m;-ylnd 21204 1. Restrict blasting time between 3:00 P.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday

Re: Blue Mount Corporation -

through Priday. No weekend operations.

rangn of 15 to 75 oot at Rusmmt. 5 Special Exception do: 72-256-K-No, 36
e . Copy | Qur File Ne: RT-1310.101 J 2. Inctallation of dust tcol and anti-pollution devices to be
The qualification ssesion ‘hasardous undertaking installed and/or built-in t ; and i
bar ® ,“' occur during this opsration. r. Eric §. Dinesna | e | nsta and/or built-in to any and all machinery or equip-
:‘: ;“"'-"' o "' iz ba in closs visible Baltimore County Zoning Cowaisaiorsr | Dear Erie: | ment to be used Ipollution meaning air, water, noise, sewage
n-nu:! with tha lnhudwhl :M- stage. Additionally, darkness & Baltimote cml:zo!l tce Buflding I have encloseé a copy of the Restrictions that Tke 1 and. anything injurious to the area) as may be required by State
murkinass paychologically affect the .:.a-: by increasing his 1 Towson, Mary: Iglehart and I have tentatively agreed upon for the Quariy 1 law.
- i Mr. Gaorge R. Moora | special Exception at Blue Mount. 1
n\; W :lu:n Avenus i 3. Hauling of stone praducts by truck shall conform with State and
In m. closing of the Blussont quarry to diving S Y 21204 { agreement between Mr. Iglehart and myself, the | County standacds for tho load capacities of adjacent highways
the for a ssricus Baltimors, Maryland anclosed Restrictions can be incorporated in the granting of | and bridges.
casualty um. u..-n’:uq s SCUBA program. D-r‘r-dr " tue Special Exception after the passage of fx!t;ezhu?) days H
studeut lead varies from to 400 midshipmen, meking it cne e. ¥ from toda: The £ifteen-day pericd is to give both of our !
tha largest programs in the Unitsd States. It is therafors doubly | ¥ clients L{e opportunity to ‘;pgm\-e of the Restrictions that | 4. HNo explosives shall ba stored on the premises unless secure
important that our progTam ba safety-conscious and tightly e ; ke and 1 nave agreed on. | theft-proof and fire proof storage areas are provided,
visad. The Raval has never had a serious casualty s
SCUBA program and strongly desives en continue Lhis record. t } If you do not hear from either Ike or myself within 5. Quarcying of new stone shall be restricted to Quarry Areas

ted that the United States Naval

fiftaen days, the Restrictions are to be considered approved
by all parties.

Yours very truly,

No. 1 and No. 2 on the east side of the Gunpowder River, as
shown on Petitioners' topographic plat, marked Exhibit
and filed herewith.

() ‘The flood piuin of the Gunpowder River is not to be utilized
ot mu s ml!‘lllly for aceidents -d mm to 4 =iy T in any way.
f Richard C. Whiteford ‘
t Ry | Stone-crushing equipment and operations, but not asphalt or
RCHW :dbm ; = 1 cinder/concrete block manufacture, shall be permitted as an
ce: Mr. Henry LeBrun . | ancillary use of the quarry operations on the cast side of
. Francis N. Iglehart, Jr., Euquire the Gunpowder River.
Enclosure ]
i 2 ;
\ g % . : < e o
+ - . 5
Tter 35 (1971-1972)
5 ~ e Iter 35 % T1-1972 -
BAL" ore county, ManyLA > BAL. 4ORE COUNTY, MARYL. .D £ty Qe 3 . . b
st Corporation
. tocter 2, 1971
TR TR SO SO NDENCE INTER-OFFICK CORRESPONDENCE
Mr. Eric DiNenna it ¢ (Cont'd)
Z Commissioner trol:

24Norng. Date. 2,.1971

The Petitioner 11d be advised t
allowed on both existing bridges en X

s groas welcht it
1 ¥a rested ot 15 tons.

FRO! iams any avation srorations on this pr.
.. Rlchard ‘“;fl']“’. # blo to t #ross weights exceeding T T

; Project Plerining Div 15 tans ¥i11 b via "3 to York fead &nd the Harrishurg Txpresse e e B giieetaligion
SUBJFCT..... Zontng -Advisory Agendkr tem 35 ay. the stripping of *  aell

August 31, 1971

The Blue Mount Comoration
S/W Cor. Int. of Big Falls &
ricks Rood

The office hos reviewed the subject site plan and offars the following aormants;

The petitioner should show nis means of access for trucks to this site o3
all access roads have bridges restricted as to weights

g commnts arv furnished in regard Lo the plat subtmitted
by the Zonlng Advisory Gomdttos in conmection

to this office
with the sadject

H ghvay

The subject property Ls situsted in an area wiich comprisas extremaly
rugged topography and has frontage on 3ig Falls Road and Hicks Road, Ioth
of these roads have poor horizontal and wertical alipnments and tha only
tatisfactary sntrance to the quarty ares i thet hich oxists alon: the
north stde of the railroad smr.

Frlls Read 45 an exicting macadam road, maintained by the Pureau
a, which iz proposed to be further improved in the future as a
najor collactor type highway within a A0-fool minimus right=s[-way.
Highwsy right=of=xay chall generally be mstablished as a line 30 feat

off and parallel wiih the centerline of the axisting pavement; however,
horizontal curvature shall not have a centorline radius less than 500 feet,
The portion of Blg fells Poad at the Gunpowder Falls cmnﬂnc shall require
considerable realignaent and a new bridge structure which is depicted on
sttached print.

Hicks Road (Wilson %oad) is an existing road, improved with a crusher-run

stane surface and maintained by the Bureau of Wighwaya, which is proposed

ta be further improved and realigned as & miner collacter type highwmy

within a S0-foot minimum right-of-way. That portion of Hicks Road shown

on the plan &5 extending southeasterly from Wilson Road is considered to

be n privats road and ke not boen maintaired by the Burem: of Highways

for many years. Any further improvement or maintenance of tnie portien

of Hick Road is not being considersd at this time.

We wre not in accord with the proposed "possible relocation of Hicks
Road" as shown on the sutject plan. le have indicated on the attached print
proverty.

our recommendations for the realignment of Hicks Poad through t*

The propored "mlternste accesn read® would pr
the restricted bridges; howewsr, Liis eatrance is unsatis
on the subject plan. Any use of this ertrance is subject to the ©
and approval of the Jepartreat of Traffie Enginee

bypassl
Fro

Due to the magnitude of this property and the proposed of
15 recomsanded Shat 8 meeting be hald on the Joint Subdivisic
Committee lovel to further datermine and define the nesd and re
for improvemants o the existing or propesed nighwaye.

rm Drains:

This property crtompasses the Gunpetder Folls, a river with significent
Tt appears tnat previous operations on this property have been
thout regerd to encrozchment upon the flood plain of the river

: ge easement or reservation har tesn established along the
Gunpovder Falls within the limits of tils property.

Thorefore, the Petitioner rust have his engirser prepore a stsmm drairage
stady to ascertain the flood plain of the Cunpowder Falls through this
property Sosed on f0-year storm eriteris. Upon spproval by this office
of th uralnage stidy, the fleod plain linits st bo established on the
oning plat ond all further operations on this ;rcperty st be confined to
tho are outside of the flood plain.

Any £1llng, grading or relocation of the waterway is subject to the
regulations and requirements of the Maryland State Department of Natural
Resourcess

The adequecy, both structurally and hydrsulicslly, of ite existing
private bridge over the Grupowder alls un the proposed "alternate access
road" is unknows by this office and is the Fetitloner's full responsibility.
Any new bridge acnas the river mst be approved by the Yaryland State
Departsent of Naturol fesources.

The Fetitiorer must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary
or pum.rgnt) te provont creating ey misances or danages to adjscent
iy by the corcentration of surfaca wam-n. nnzmeuon
of eny pruhlun which nay result, due to improper urn
installation of drainage facilities, would be the
the Petitioner.

or
R Cooponsibitity of

Drainage stidies and se..ment control drawiner Will be necestu
roviewed and approved prior ‘o the issuance of grading or
pormita,

Samitary Sewer and Yster:

The subject proferty s located cu.side of the Metropolit strict
and teyand the imits of the Comprehensive Wiater snd Sewer Plan, Therefore,
a private rater supply end sowage dlspomal system murt be provided in
nccordance with tho Teguistions ard requirer.nts of the Department -f §

fealtha

Fooe S5 Do

ireering

Chief, P
END:BAM:FMD: 89
cct John J. Trenner

Dorwin Grise

M ME Koy Shect
28 & 291 200" Scale Toro
7 & 22 Tax ¥aps

Attachnent




BAL..MORE COUNTY, MARYL...iD

INTER.DFFICE CORRESPONDTNCE

Date__August. 27, 1971 .

Diotrich - Plans Review

oM. T8k

..... lue Mount Corperation
S.W. Cor. lat. of Big Falls & Hicks Hoad
District: T

susect. .36,

. Jlio comment frow che Buildings Engineers Office, at this time.

L A Tk
Dietrich

e

STATE OF MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
STATE OFFICE BUILDING
ANNAFOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

January 6, 1972

Mr. Johui J. Dillon, Jr.

planning and Zoning Technician IT
office of Planning and Zoning
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Dillon:

The following are our comments on the petition of tne
Blue Mount Corporation for a special exception.

Gunpowder Falls. This maverial should be removad to allow
for the free passage of flood flows
of the waters of the State.

With regard to any future quarrying operation the
petitioner must submit to the Baltimore Soil Consecrvation
bistrict for its approval a grading plan which provides for
the control of scdiments that may be gencrated from thi
project.

very truly yours,

1f we may be cf any further assistance to you in this

matter please let us know.
h
Robert §, Norton, J

T,
Chief, Surface Water Management

. f oot \
| ZONING DEPARTMENT

L S —

————

e

e

e
31

BALTLORE COUNTY B¢ OF EDUCAVION

ZONTNG ADVISORY COMMITTIE MEETING s
oF Ave 2,151

Potitdoner: Tue Bive Mouws

Iocation: Sl cer.wwm oo B
District: 7

Present Zoning: gp#@

Proposed Zoning: ¥ €. Foe Guamity

No. of Acres: A4

Comments: me BEA2iml &m STURENT GorocaTions

y -
BA. 1MORE COUNTY, MARY. -ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date... Harsh. 22, 1272

TO_ S« Eric. Dilenos.
ATTH: Oliver L. Myers

FROM._ Ellaworth ¥, Piver, PsE.

SUBJECT Iten #35 (L70-1972) ..
Froperty Owner: The Hius Mount Corporation

/¢ corner Int. of Big Falls and Hicks Road
Present Zoning: R.D.P.

Proposed Zoning: Spactal Txeeption for quarry
District: 7th

No. Acres: 219

We have reviewed the preliminary drainsge study submitted in connection
with the subject zoning item and comment as follows.

We are in accord with the extent of the drainige area, comprising
approximately 92 squar miles, and the sstimated drainage flow of 12,000
» based on 50-ysar storm design criteris.

Wi thout completa feld-Tun topography snd consultation with the Mary-
Land of Water the Aon of the S0-year flood
plain nas been somewhat over simplified. However, for ses of setting
a hearing date for & Specisl Exception, va feel it will suffice, for the
tire being, to indicats a tentative flood plain as ‘hown on the preliminary
storm drainage study.

Therefore, we will accept the findings of the drainags study based upon
the followirg conditions, If the subject Special Exospticn is granted, and
before anmy grading or tuilding permits are approved, the Fetitioner mst have
his engineer perform a refined determination of the 50-year flood plaiu through
the subject, preperty. Tnis wili require fisld-run topography o be obtairad
and will require approval of the Marylend Departaent of Watural Resources.

tipon final deternination and establishment of the flood )lain, all
operations on the subject property must be confined to the area outside of

the limits of the flood plain,
&,.,:EQHQ-@
ELLSWORTH N, DIVER, P.E.

Chief, Buremu of Engineering

END:EAM:RHD:58

cc1 Oeorge A, Reler
Dorwin Orise

™
August 26, 1971 BAL. AORE COUNTY, MARYL.:BD

INTER-OFFICE COFRESPONDENCE

/| 1o, Mr: Oliver Myers August 31, 1971

e Date____

FRON. . 1on J. Forrest

The Elue Mount Corporatica
4 cupiger. 1tem 35 - Zoning Advisory Commitiee Heetlng, August 24, 1871

H2 oA Bar. Tnta of Big Falls & Hicks Road

TR Preipg Azendat Auguat 2k, 1971

35. Property Owne~: The Blue Mount Corporation
;:::::.tl':n;unfz:z{:ﬂ::nzl:rl. of Big Falls & Micks Road
;{:::::::Zn;::n Speclal Exception for quarry
No.Aeres: 219

#ive hydrants for tho proy
bs in socordanos with =

The hydrants akal) ba lscated at ¢
an approved roid.

() 2. A sesond means of acheos 1o required for iho siio. |

() 3. The dead-end coudition shovn at ’ -2 |

Sesos tho meximos a1L0wad by 15 Five Doprinin

Alr “ollut‘us Coms The bullding or b 3

aite may b swblect Co rexistraclon and g:;;:::::eu:al:::“

the Maryland State Health Adr Pollurion Control Regulations g
Additlonal {aformation may be obctalned from the Division of

Alr Pollution, Baltimore County Jepartment of Health.

mancy of the Netiomal Fire kol
Ho. 107, * The Iife Zaloty Codo ", 1f
Proveation Code jrior to cosupancy oF CiIr

a3t P
rent of gpeTRticm

() 5. Ths csmir ohall oaxply with all
Hatiawl Pize Prot 2 Ao
swl iz taotien Ansosietio Prior to a hearing date being sssigned, approved toilet
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REPORT ON ASPECTS
of the
BLUE MOUNT QUARRY
near

VALTEHALL, BALTINORE COUNTY, MARTLAD

for

BIL.UCHOUNT CORPORATION
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stiig Laboratory, Lancestar, Pa.
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The folloving report on the Blus Mount Guarry is mubmitted oo
requented by Nr. llenry F. Lobrun, fiecretary, Dlusnount Corporntion,
Lutherville, !Harylend, during m telephune conversatior on April 16,
1969,

The commercially usable rock of the Diua Mouat Quarry is classifted
as sarpentine, a nctamorphic rock having the cheaical coapanition
of & hydrous magnosiw silicate.

When the (ock war crushed to sire, it was used ¢s  rond nggregate
The Dius Mount Quarry has produced
from 1910 to 196k, or “fty-four years

of contiouous operation,

Quoting from U, 8. Geological durvey Bullatin 1002-r (1960) -
“"Chroaita and Other Hineral Deposits in Carpentine Rocks of the
Fiadnont Upland Haryland, Pennsylvenis cnd Delavere" - pags T2k -
“As n rond materinl (serpsntine) has good cementing properties,is
very tough and 1a easily worked, but gore of it lacks the wearing
qualities of herder rocks such as gabbro,” Dr. Louis V. Currier,
former Chairman Azerlcan Socisty for Testing of Haterials (A.S.T.M.),
Connittes on Naturnl Bullding Gtones, in n personal comauniecstion,
lioveaber 16, 1963, statad that "Gerrentins is, in itself, c fim
and tough rock = it numally bas a high crushing mtrength {commonly
in excess of 10,000 psi). It also has eonsiderable transverss
strength (published Bureou of Otandards tests for modulus of

rupture raoge froa 1300 to 11,000 pai), and & high degres of hard-
ness (published Burean of Gtandards tests for sbrasive hardoess
range [NF Ey = 13 %0 110} (vhereas) nartle (is) 8 to b2 and granite
37 %o BE)".

ORIOIN_OF ROCK

The rpentine of Blus Mount 13 :onsidered to be 2n intrucive dike
that }-d been snjected into the Wimsahickon Schist country rock.

It s estimated that the dike has o length from 1200 to 2000 feet,
and from 800 to 900 faet wide, viil an undeterminad depth. A 200
foot probe Lols drilled in the flcor of the quarry vhen the elevation
was 4G fast above the present iswel indicates that the serpentine is
cbvious to at lssst 160 faet belov the prasemt floor.

TESTI

Humerous tests ware mads over the years to detarmine tha physical
properties of the Blus Nount rock with relation to meeting highvay

PLASTICITY LUDEX:

The st of the resuvlts confirm
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= Maxioum of 155
ORUER TESTS OF ILTEI

Pa.

Andrev I, HeCresth & Son, Inc., Barrisburgh, Pa.

LABORATORY

Teating

£

W.ryland State fosds Comnisaion Opecificatlons Tor Types 1 snd 2 Sub-lase caterial calls for s maxim= of 3.

LADORATO!
Fationel Crushed Stome Associatica, Washingtom, D. C.

Pannsylvanis Departzect of Highvays Specifications
Maryland State Roads Comaission Specifieations

BODIWM SULPHATE SOURIDIESS :
Comvell L Co., Philndelphin, Pa.
EPECIFIC GRAVIT\:

Conwell & Co., Philadelphis, Pa.

~ American Testing Laboratory, Lancast:r, Pa.
CREITING VALUE:

PAGE 2
DATE

LABORATORY

WEIGHT PER CUBIC FOOT:

that the products would mest cr murpnss the tasts required by
the Hacsland Otate Foads Ccamission nnd by the Parnsylvaiie
Department of Highwsys. Ses Appendix I.

ROCK_VOLIFii 8

The foliawing pomsible satinnted rock volumas are dased on the
preciss that the quorry would be pumped dry and that n pev Lne
€line vould be introduced to permit recovery of the rock con-
tained in the existing incline, vhieh in Surn vould snlarge ths
flcor areai

LOCALION
Horth face nnd incline
East side incline
Enst side face-iicks Road
South eide incline
South side face
Floor enlarged and to 20' depthe
includes area A-B-C-D-E

ceeref

1,760,350 tans

260,000 tons
0,000 tons
Total 77423,900 toos

* Gee included dreving 34=DD=143 AW for location of aress,

Estimating that 300,000 tons per yoar would be qusrried, then the
daposit should produce for aver 2l ycars.

lio pstinates have besn nads of the possihle recoverable rock 1f
the lio, 2 Quarry, or the wont side of tho Dig (unpovder Falls,
‘bacsuae of the limited exploratory vork that hnd taken placs, ino
this ares. It 1o postulatad that considershls tennage doss
sxist but bo definite proof fs avallable.

SUCGELTED HODE OF 9

TION

Tt is suggested that m logical approach to recovery of the fore=

going rock volusas nay be by starting an !ncline as point "o",

shown on includad mnp, and vorking a faco in n northeast direction

tovards "Area C*, and keoping the incline ss much on the Wisos-

hickon Behist (n relatively soft, micacecus roek which possibly
have use ss & fill materisl) ss foasidle,
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® These tests are mo% mpecified 3y efther Haryland State Roads

but soze contractors esk for this informatlon

ADVISED CAUTION

It oust be renlized that emy operation in ser;

Penting {a L
ularly hnsardous because the rock has the tendency to M:::u -
unctuous or slippery on the jolnt plancs ceusing slides which
can result ir grout c=ousts of dansge and have, in the past
distroyed 1ife end equipnent '

ininont donger 11re in the width of the septun betveen the #1
Guarry, big Quapevder Falln and #2 Quarry. Shere in the pro-
rability that hydrestatic prescures could Tupture this septun
L either quarry was pusped dry end the reaaining pit vas let
filled vith water, thus diverting great quantities of vater fros
the filled pit and the Big Gunpovder Falls into the pusped )
;mwl « Thers has been no sppare~t sconomio solut’on %o this
.

USis
The Blus Hount werpentine has been used for ail types of rosd

aggrogata, rallroad ballast, wsphalt rills
atona €28 bul1atng stones T T "o Fip-rap, Jettr-

TRELD

A trne planting project vas uzdertaken batvecn Harch 15, 1

and Apwil 8, 1963 vien 16,500 vhite pine tress vere n:-:xn;‘:!

from the Maryland Departasnt of Forests and Parks, wd vers
on 19 seres of the Blus Howmt proparty.

Page 3
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